Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Gibson Building
Chief Executive Gibson Drive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, Contact: Committee Services
recommendations and options. These do committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk
not represent Council policy or decisions 13 February 2015
until they have received proper

consideration through the full decision

making process.

To: MEMBERS OF THE STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Strategic Housing Advisory Board to be

held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday,
23rd February, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully
JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART 1 - PUBLIC
1. Apologies for absence 5-6
2. Declarations of interest 7-8

3. Minutes 9-14



10.

11.

12.

13.

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of Strategic Housing
Advisory Board held on 10 November 2014

Glossary 15 - 26

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

Housing Allocation Scheme Review 27-70
Daily Bidding Report 71-78

Matters submitted for Information

Private Sector Housing Update 79 -84
Strategy and Enabling Update 85-98
Housing Needs Update 99 - 104
Urgent Iltems 105 - 106

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

Exclusion of Press and Public 107 - 108

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters submitted for Information

Service of Statutory Notices 109 - 110

(Reason: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 — Financial or business affairs of an
particular person)

Urgent Items 111-112

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Clir A G Sayer (Chairman)
Clir D J Trice (Vice-Chairman)

Clir Ms J A Atkinson Clir M Parry-Waller

Clir Mrs J M Bellamy Clir Miss S O Shrubsole
Clir Mrs B A Brown Clir D W Smith

Clir C Brown Clir Ms S V Spence

Clir D J Cure Clir Mrs C J Woodger

Clir Mrs S Luck



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Apologies for absence

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Declarations of interest

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 10th November, 2014

Present: Clr A G Sayer (Chairman), Clir DJTrice (Vice-Chairman),
Clir Ms J A Atkinson, Cllir Mrs J M Bellamy, Clir Mrs B A Brown,
Clir C Brown, ClIr D J Cure and Clir M Parry-Waller

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs P Bates, P F Bolt, N J Heslop,
B J Luker, Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Luck,
D W Smith, Ms S V Spence and Mrs C J Woodger

PART 1 - PUBLIC

SH 14/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct. However Councillor N Heslop referred to a potential
interest in any items that might have implications for the Bridge Trust on
the grounds that he was a member of its Board.

SH 14/24 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing
Advisory Board held on 19 May 2014 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

SH 14/25 GLOSSARY

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health submitted
a glossary of terms used within the reports to the Advisory Board.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

SH 14/26 MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 - CHANGES TO CARAVAN SITE
LICENSING

The joint report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health and the Cabinet Member for Housing provided an update on the
recent changes to legislation surrounding caravan site licensing on
permanent residential caravan sites. The report set out details of a
proposed Fees Policy in respect of charges for applications or
transferring site licences and for monitoring compliance with caravan site
licence conditions. The Board noted that, since 4 February 2014, an
owner of a relevant protected site wishing to enforce site rules was
required to deposit a copy of the site rules with the Council and that the

Page 9



STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 10 November 2014

SH 14/27

Council should create an up-to-date register of site rules and publish this
on line.

RECOMMENDED: That the Cabinet commend the following to the
Council

(1) an application fee of £335 be charged for processing a new
caravan site licence for a relevant protected site;

(2) an application fee of £110 be charged for the transfer of a licence
to a different licence holder for a relevant protected site;

(3) no charge be applied for alterations to existing site licence
conditions attached to a caravan site licence;

(4) a fee of £60 be charged for administering the deposit of site rules,
maintaining and publishing the site rules online; and

(5) a consultation exercise be undertaken with residents and site
owners on the four larger relevant protected sites identified in
paragraph 1.2.6 of the report to determine their view regarding
annual compliance monitoring of site licence conditions detailed
in paragraph 1.3.5 of the report and the charging of a fee for this
function. The findings of the consultation exercise be reported to
a future meeting of the Strategic Housing Advisory Board.

* Referred to Cabinet

HOUSING LIAISON PANEL REPORT
Decision Notice D140126MEM

The joint report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health and the Cabinet Member for Housing explained the outcome of a
successful programme of meetings with the Council’'s Registered
Provider Partners at the Housing Associations Liaison Panel Meetings
and in particular discussion about the Affordable Rent model. It
described steps for pursuing possible future policy directions, making
representations to (and influencing the approach of) the Council’s
Registered Provider Partners.

RECOMMENDED: That

(1) a review of the Borough Council’s planning practice to consider
the changing environment regarding the funding and provision of
affordable housing be undertaken, within the context of the
evidence that will support the new local plan and a report be
submitted to a future meeting of the Planning and Transportation
Advisory Board;

Page 10



STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 10 November 2014

(2) there be a review of the Borough Council’'s approach to
negotiating with and influencing its Registered Provider Partners
to address concerns regarding the affordability and sustainability
of tenancies for some household types in relation to the
Affordable Rent model; and

(3) the Borough Council continue to engage with its Registered
Provider Partners through the Housing Associations Liaison
Panel to ensure that the existing social and affordable housing
stock and future pipeline of affordable homes meets the Council’s
strategic requirements and addresses identified housing need.

SH 14/28 PRESENTATION - HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME REVIEW

The joint report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health and the Cabinet Member for Housing, together with a
presentation by the Chief Housing Officer, provided an update on the
review of the Council’'s Housing Allocations Scheme following the
introduction of the Localism Act 2011. Details of proposed revisions to
the Scheme, which had been in operation since September 2013, were
set out in the presentation and particular reference was made to the
need to address operational and strategic issues which had emerged
since implementation of the scheme, to consider recent Government
guidance and to reflect changes in the housing market and economy.
Details of the proposed timetable for revisions to the scheme were
presented at the meeting and the Board noted that a detailed report
would be submitted to its meeting on 23 February 2015.

A number of Members expressed concern about the proposal to
disqualify applicants if they did not meet the financial thresholds and
preferred the retention of the current criteria whereby they would be
classified in ‘Band D’. Other Members expressed concern that retention
on the scheme provided a ‘false hope’ that an applicant would be offered
affordable housing and expressed a preference for disqualification. The
Board commended officers for a comprehensive report on a complex
issue.

RECOMMENDED: That, subject to a re-evaluation of the proposed
financial thresholds and inclusion of a ‘Band D’ rather than the
disqualification of applicants, the proposed content and timetable for
revisions to the Housing Allocations scheme, as presented to the
meeting, be commended to Cabinet for endorsement.

* Referred to Cabinet

[In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.5 Councillor D Cure

asked that his vote against the inclusion of a ‘Band D’ and for the
disqualification of applicants be recorded.]

Page 11



STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 10 November 2014

SH 14/29

SH 14/30

SH 14/31

SH 14/32

SH 14/33

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

KENT ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided a summary of Kent County Council's new Kent
Accommodation Strategy which identified how the provision, demand
and aspiration for housing, care and support services would be met for
adult social care across the County. The report outlined the objectives
of the Accommodation Strategy, identified matters relevant to Tonbridge
and Malling and highlighted weaknesses in provision in residential care
and older person’s accommodation in west Kent.

HCA UPDATE

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided details of the Homes and Communities Agency’s (HCA)
recent announcement of capital grant allocations through the Affordable
Homes Programme 2015-18 to schemes to be delivered within
Tonbridge and Malling. The Board was pleased to note that the HCA
had allocated over £7 million of capital grant funding to the Council’s
Registered Provider Partners to construct new affordable homes within
the borough. Members noted that the Leader of the Council and the
Cabinet Member for Housing would be writing to the local Members of
Parliament to question whether rental levels set at 80 per cent of market
value were “affordable” and the detrimental effect this had on working
families.

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING UPDATE

The report provided updates on the Review of Empty Homes by the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; the Collective Switching Scheme; the
Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management
Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014
and the West Kent Landlord Fair held on 21 October 2014.

STRATEGY AND ENABLING UPDATE

The report provided an update on progress made by the Council’s
Registered Provider (RP) Partners to provide new affordable homes
within the Borough between 2012/13 to 2014/15 and described the
progress on various housing strategy initiatives.

HOUSING NEEDS UPDATE

The report provided an update on the activity of the Housing Options
team to promote the prevention of homelessness and address the
housing needs of local residents. While it was noted that those people
requiring emergency accommodation had reduced recently, the number
of households seeking advice and/or applying to the Housing Register

Page 12



STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 10 November 2014

SH 14/34

SH 14/35

SH 14/36

for social housing remained significantly high as a result of the economic
downturn. Attention was drawn to the County Council’s review of the
Supporting People Programme and the possible effect this could have
on socially excluded groups.

EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health set out details of consultations responded to since the last
meeting of the Advisory Board.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED: That as public discussion would disclose exempt
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

SERVICE OF STATUTORY NOTICES

(Reason: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 — Financial or business
affairs of any particular person)

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health set out details of statutory notices served since the last meeting
of the Advisory Board.

The meeting ended at 9.13 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

GLOSSARY

TERM EXPLANATION

AFFORDABLE | Housing which includes social rented, affordable rented,
HOUSING and

intermediate housing, provided to specified, eligible

households whose needs are not met by the market.

ACRK Action with Communities in Rural Kent — formerly the
Kent Rural Community Council. An independent voluntary
organisation which: provides direct advice and support to
community organisations; stimulates community action,
particularly voluntary action, and encourages good
practice; develops and manages demonstration projects;
provides professional support and advice to key service
providers; and raises awareness of rural issues and
influences decision makers.

BEST VALUE | The means by which the Council is held accountable for
the efficiency and cost effectiveness of its service
provision and its proposals to improve on those services.

BME Black & Minority Ethnic groups

CAB Citizens Advice Bureau — voluntary organization providing
advice to the public on employment, housing,
immigration/natio
[...]
t the last meeting of this Board in November 2014, officers
presented the proposed changes to the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme
and sought Member endorsement for these changes.

112 Members agreed the proposed changes subject to a revaluation of the proposed
financial thresholds and the status on the housing register of those households
exceeding these thresholds.

113 Further work has now been undertaken and [Annex 1] contains the revised detail
on the proposed changes.

114 Members will recall that the Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme was reviewed in
2012/13 following the introduction of the Localism Act 2011 and went live in
September 2013. The review simplified the priority banding system by removing
points from the assessment and introduced two new qualification criteria so that
all applicants now have to have a local connection and a housing need in order to
join the housing register.

115 The revised policy has now been in operation for over a year. Whilst it has
generally operated satisfactorily, it is timely to review the scheme now to address
some of the operational and strategic issues that have emerged since its
implementation. The proposed changes have been informed by:

o Customer and Stakeholder feedback, including regular feedback from
Registered Provider partners;

Page 27

StrategicHousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 February 2015



116

117

118

1.2

121

122

123

StrategicHousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

o operational experience from our own staff who have provided valuable and
detailed information about the practical application of the policy;

. further roll out of Welfare Reform measures;

o dynamic and changing housing market conditions; and

recent government guidance.

The proposed revisions will reinforce our strategic approach to ensure local
homes for local people, prioritising those in greatest housing need and making the
best use of existing stock.

Following the previous report to Members in November 2014 two of these
changes have already been implemented due to their urgent nature. All homeless
households where we have accepted a duty to rehouse are now assessed as
Band B high priority instead of Band C medium priority. This is to help minimise
the length of time households have to spend in temporary accommodation.

Applicants awarded a high priority on medical, welfare or property condition
grounds no longer have their priority date changed to the date this priority is
awarded. This is a positive change for all customers as it means that the priority
date for all applicants is the date that their application is received rather than the
date their application is reassessed.

Draft Housing Allocation Scheme

A draft copy of the revised Housing Allocation Scheme is included at [Annex 2].
The statutory guidance states before altering an allocation scheme to reflect a
major change of policy, a copy of the draft scheme should be sent to every Private
Registered Provider with which we have nomination arrangements, who should be
given a reasonable opportunity to comment on the proposals. We also need to
take reasonable steps to bring the changes to the attention of housing applicants
and we will be informing those households once the amended Housing Allocation
Scheme is finalised.

It is therefore proposed to draft a questionnaire based on the specific changes to
send to the 13 Registered Providers with housing stock within the Borough and to
our other main stakeholders. As there are a limited number of consultees, it is
proposed to conduct the consultation for a six week period between March 2015
and April 2015.

Following the consultation period, all responses will be considered and the draft
scheme amended as appropriate. The equalities impact assessment will then be
updated and any final amendments made in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Housing.

Page 28 23 February 2015



124

1.3

1.31

132

14

14.1

15

151

1.6

1.6.1

1.7

1.71

1.8

1.8.1

182

183

StrategicHousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Changes to the Housing Allocations Scheme will take time to implement as some
existing applications will need to be reviewed and technical changes to the IT
system will need to be made in advance of going live. Considering all these tasks
it is proposed that the revised scheme will go live in July 2015.

Legal Implications

The Council has a legal duty under Part VI of the Housing Act 1996 (as amended
by the Homelessness Act 2002 and the Localism Act 2011) to produce a Housing
Allocation Scheme that sets out how affordable housing in the Borough is
allocated.

There is some discretion which allows authorities to frame the scheme to meet the
needs of their District/Borough, however, emphasis is placed on ensuring that
affordable housing goes to the most vulnerable and those most in housing need.

Financial and Value for Money Considerations
None arising from this report.
Risk Assessment

Failure to properly assess housing need and homelessness would leave the
Council open to legal challenge.

Policy Considerations

The Housing Allocation Scheme touches upon a number of key corporate
priorities including Housing, Health and Wellbeing, Community Safety and
Children and Young People.

Equality Impact Assessment

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from
different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different
groups. The decisions recommended through this paper directly impact on end
users. The impact will be fully analysed and reported to Members prior to a final
decision being reached in accordance with the timescale set out in 1.3.

Recommendations
CABINET is RECOMMENDED to:
APPROVE the proposed revisions to the Housing Allocation Scheme.

APPROVE the implementation date of July 2015 for the revised Scheme.

Page 29 23 February 2015



184 AUTHORISE the Chief Housing Officer to finalise the details of the Housing
Allocations Scheme following the consultation process in consultation with the

Cabinet Member for Housing and the Chairman of the Strategic Housing Advisory
Board.

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers: contact: Satnam Kaur/
Nil Lynn Wilders

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 30

StrategicHousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 February 2015



Annex 1

Current Policy

Proposed Change and Comments

Qualifying criteria - Local connection can
be achieved through close family members
(children, parents or brothers/sisters) who
currently reside in the Borough and have
lived here for at least the last five years.

Other family members such as grandparents
aunts and uncles will only be considered if
they have a parental role or can offer
practical or emotional support.

This category will be expanded to include
grandchildren, step-parents, step-children or
foster siblings.

The reference to other family members
providing practical or emotional support has
been deleted.

Qualifying Criteria - Applicants are
assessed as having a local connection
through current residence in the Borough
without having to establish any minimum
period of residence.

Other categories of local connection include:
Previous Residency

Employment

Family Association

Serving or Former Members of Armed
Forces

Other Special Reason

Introduce a minimum residency criteria of at
least 6 months for applicants currently living
in the Borough

All other categories to remain the same

Qualifying criteria — Local connection.
Some applicants may have no local
connection anywhere — for example because
they have recently arrived in or returned to
t
[...]
ation is not collected from our | Neutral

customers as it is not relevant to their WKEP Aim:Choose an item.
ability to bid for available properties.

Gender reassignment

This information is not collected from our | Neutral

customers as it is not relevant to their WKEP Aim:Choose an item.
ability to bid for available properties.

Summary of impacts :
(to be included in committee reports)

This assessment indicates that those who currently receive assistance with bidding or property sheets
include a higher proportion of people with disabilities and those aged over 65. We will contact those
affected to identify how we can best support them during the change to daily bidding.

We will regularly monitor whether those affected by the removal of property sheets and those who require
assistance with bidding are participating in daily bidding and review whether they have received sufficient
support as appropriate. If an adverse impact is identified this will be remedied accordingly.

Please tick the outcome of this assessment:

No impact | Adjust the policy | Continue the policy | Stop and remove the policy

Date assessment will be reviewed:

01/04/2016

/] abed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
23 February 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING UPDATE

Summary
This report updates Members on the following:

o Kent & Medway Sustainable Energy Partnership procurement
framework for energy efficiency improvements;

. Partnership working with health;
o Winter Warmth funding;
. Collective Switching Scheme;

o The Overview and Scrutiny Committee review of the actions
undertaken to return empty homes to active use; and

o The overall work undertaken by the Private Sector Housing team,
which will be delivered through a presentation at the meeting.

12 Kent & Medway Sustainable Energy Partnership procurement framework for
energy efficiency improvements

121 The Kent & Medway Sustainable Energy Partnership (KMSEP) was formerly
known as the Kent & Medway Green Deal Partnership (KMGDP). Members will
recall that this partnership was established to enable Kent to maximise the
amount of energy efficiency funding coming into the County particularly through
Energy Company Obligation (ECO). The partnership delivers measures through a
Warm Homes Scheme. Members may recall that in the Autumn Statement in
December 2013 a number of key changes to ECO were identified which impacted
on the level of funding available for the Kent and Medway Warm Homes scheme.
These came into force in autumn 2014.

122 Following the changes the partnership agreed to retender for energy efficiency
retrofitting across the county to establish a framework of providers.

Page 79

StrategicHousingAB-Part 1 Public 23 February 2015



123

124

125

1.3

131

132

133

StrategicHousingAB-Part 1 Public

The framework has now been awarded and a number of providers sit across four
separate lots covering heating, general energy efficiency measures, Green Deal
assessments and building surveys and renewable energy.

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council is able to draw down from this framework
should the Council decide to undertake an initiative promoting energy efficiency
works. There would still be a requirement for a mini-tendering process within the
appropriate lot on the framework however this would be a very quick process.

In addition KMSEP have already undertaken a mini-tender process under the
framework for a Kent-wide offer on heating repairs/provision and cavity wall/loft
insulation so we are now able to advise residents of these options where
applicable.

Partnership working with Health

Officers from the Private Sector Housing Team have recently been attending
training events and meetings with health professionals across West Kent in order
to promote the links between health and housin
[...]
wners on the back of the latest Council Tax bills.

Page 82

StrategicHousingAB-Part 1 Public 23 February 2015



1.7  Presentation from the Private Sector Housing Team

1.71 The presentation by the Private Sector Housing team includes case study
examples of the varied and vital work that the team undertakes. It will illustrate
the partnership working required with other Council Services and external
organisations, for example Social Services and Health, to achieve positive
outcomes for customers.

1.8 Legal Implications

1.8.1 None arising from this report.

19  Financial and Value for Money Considerations
191 None arising from this report.

110 Risk Assessment

1.10.1 None arising from this report.

Background papers: contact: Linda Hibbs/Hazel
N Skinner

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 83

StrategicHousingAB-Part 1 Public 23 February 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
23 February 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 STRATEGY AND ENABLING UPDATE

Summary

This report updates Members on the progress being made by the Council’s
Registered Provider (RP) Partners in providing new affordable housing in
the Borough and summarises the programmes for 2012/13 to 2014/15. The
report goes on to describe the progress on various housing strategy
initiatives.

111 The effective negotiation, planning and delivery of affordable housing forms one of
the key priorities of the Council and is an area of significant activity for the housing
and planning services. Allied to this is the need to track and monitor the progress
of RPs in delivering new schemes. Failure to secure a steady supply of new
homes has a direct knock-on effect on the levels of homeless households placed
in temporary accommodation or bed and breakfast.

1.1.2  While we work with our partners to 
[...]
rtant to note that the Affordable Rent Scheme allows social landlords to
charge rents that are up to 80 per cent of the market level, but they are not fixed at 80
per cent of the market level. Landlords will have flexibility to set their affordable rents
based on a lower percentage in areas where market rents are acutely high.

2z (@ y

(] .
)

The Rt Hon lain Duncari Smith MP

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR WORK AND PENSIONS

Page 98



Agenda Item 9

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
23 February 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 HOUSING NEEDS UPDATE

Summary

The Council’s Housing Options team continues to promote the prevention of
homelessness and address the housing needs of local residents. The
number of households seeking advice and/or applying to the Housing
Register for social housing remains significantly high.

11 Housing options, Prevention and Homelessness

111 The table below illustrates the number of customers seen by the Housing Options
Team since July 2014 both in person and via the telephone advice service.
Members will note that the majority of our customers make contact for advice to
help keep their homes or are seeking assistance to find alternative
accommodation. The number of households making homeless applications
increased significantly during November and December 2014. This is consistent
keeping with seasonal peaks.

Month Contact Homeless Advice | Prevented | Relieved | Open
Made Applications Only
July 63 6 50 4 0 4
2014
Aug 52 9 35 4 0 8
2014
Sept 64 7 27 1 0 33
2014
Oct 66 7 45 10 0 9
2014
Nov 51 19 31 4 0 9
2014
Dec 38 11 17 1 0 14
2014
Jan 56 6 10 4 0 42
2015
TOTAL 505 65 215 28 0 119
Page 99

StrategicHousingAB-Part 1 Public 23 February 2015



1.1.2 The working definitions for the above table are as follows:
o Contact Made — Total number of customers approaching Options Team

o Advice Only — Customer able to solve their own 

Minutes of the meeting


TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 23rd February, 2015

Present: Cllr A G Sayer (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr Mrs C J Woodger

Councillors J Atkins, J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, N J Heslop, 
B J Luker, Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Trice, 
Ms J A Atkinson and Mrs B A Brown and also from Councillor 
Mrs J A Anderson, Cabinet Member for Housing.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

SH 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.  However Councillor N Heslop referred to a potential interest in 
any items that might have implications for the Bridge Trust on the 
grounds that he was a member of its Board.

SH 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing 
Advisory Board held on 10 November 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

SH 15/3   GLOSSARY 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health submitted 
a glossary of terms used within the reports to the Advisory Board.  

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

SH 15/4   HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME REVIEW 

Decision Notice D150016MEM

Further to Decision No D150011CAB, the report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health set out details of the re-
evaluation of the proposed financial thresholds and the status on the 
housing register of households which exceeded those thresholds.  A 
copy of the revised Housing Allocation Scheme was attached at Annex 3 
to the report and it was advised that the 13 Private Registered Providers 
within the Borough and other main stakeholders would be consulted on 
the proposed revisions to the scheme.  



STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 23 February 2015

RECOMMENDED that:

(1) the proposed revisions to the Housing Allocation Scheme be approved;

(2) the revised scheme be implemented in July 2015; and

(3) the Chief Housing Officer be authorised, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and the Chairman of the Strategic Housing Advisory 
Board, to finalise the details of the Housing Allocation Scheme following 
the consultation with the Registered Providers and other main 
stakeholders to be undertaken in March and April 2015.

SH 15/5   DAILY BIDDING REPORT 

Decision Notice D150017MEM

The report set out details of a proposed amendment to the Choice 
Based Lettings Scheme to allow the implementation of a daily bidding 
system.

RECOMMENDED:  That the implementation of a daily bidding system 
for the Choice Based Lettings Scheme be approved.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

SH 15/6   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING UPDATE 

The report provided updates on the Kent and Medway Sustainable 
Energy Partnership procurement framework for energy efficiency 
improvements; Partnership working with Health professionals across 
West Kent; Winter Warmth Funding; the Collective Switching Scheme; 
and the Empty Homes Review by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
The Private Sector Housing Team gave a presentation on the varied and 
vital work undertaken by the team which illustrated the high level of 
partnership working between Council services and with external 
organisations.  

SH 15/7   STRATEGY AND ENABLING UPDATE 

The report provided an update on progress made by the Council’s 
Registered Provider (RP) Partners to provide new affordable housing 
within the Borough between 2012/13 and 2014/15 and described the 
progress on various housing strategy initiatives.  

SH 15/8   HOUSING NEEDS UPDATE 

The report provided an update on the activity of the Housing Options 
team to promote the prevention of homelessness and address the 
housing needs of local residents.  It was noted that the number of 
households seeking advice and/or applying to the Housing Register for 
social housing remained significantly high.  



STRATEGIC HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 23 February 2015

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

SH 15/9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

SH 15/10   SERVICE OF STATUTORY NOTICES 

(Reason: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person)

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out details of statutory notices served since the last meeting 
of the Advisory Board.  

The meeting ended at 8.43 pm


